# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7290057

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BJÖRN GUSTAV BORGSTROM	12/01/2017
KARL ERIK JANSSON	12/01/2017
NIKLAS PATRIK SKÖLD	12/01/2017
HENRIK VON WACHENFELDT	12/01/2017
LARISA YUDINA WAHLSTRÖM	12/01/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RED GLEAD DISCOVERY AB	
Street Address:	MEDICON VILLAGE SE-223 81	
City:	LUND	
State/Country:	SWEDEN	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16797611

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)371-2540

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2023712600

**Email:** pdomally@sternekessler.com

Correspondent Name: STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C.

Address Line 1: 1100 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4563.0020002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: MICHAEL F. GROSS III		
IGNATURE: /Michael F. Gross III, #64,974//		
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 04/20/2022		

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=4563.0020002 - executed Assignment from inventors to Red Glead#page1.tif source=4563.0020002 - executed Assignment from inventors to Red Glead#page2.tif

PATENT 507243138 REEL: 059656 FRAME: 0105

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Björn Gustav BORGSTRÖM, citizen of Sweden, having a mailing address of Uardavägen 52 B. Lgh 1101, SE-224 71 Lund, Sweden, residing at Lund, Sweden; Karl Erik JANSSON, citizen of Sweden, having a mailing address of Spannmålsvägen 11. SE-247 55 Dalby, Sweden, residing at Dalby, Sweden; Niklas Patrik SKÖLD, citizen of Sweden, having a mailing address of Grisslevägen 3. SE-227 32 Lund, Sweden, residing at Lund, Sweden; Henrik von WACHENFELDT, citizen of Sweden, having a mailing address of Hässleholmsgatan 2b, SE-214 43 Malmö, Sweden, residing at Malmö, Sweden; and Larisa Yudina WAHLSTRÖM, citizen of Sweden, having a mailing address of Västerlånggatan 50B, SE-241 31 Eslöv, Sweden, residing at Eslöv, Sweden, ASSIGNORS, are inventors of the invention in "COMPOUNDS, SALTS THEREOF AND METHODS FOR TREATMENT OF DISEASES" for which a provisional application for a Patent of the United States has been filed

Application No. 62/548,301, which was filed on August 21, 2017.

and WHEREAS. Red Glead Discovery AB, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Sweden, and having an office for the transaction of lusiness at Medicon Village SE-223 81 Lund, Sweden, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining our emire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States provisional application and all applications claiming priority thereto under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e) and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and all right to sue for infringement including past infringement.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date/12	. 2017 Björn Gustav BORGSTRÖM	S
Witness: <u>file file file (signa</u> Station file file (signa	ed name) Witness:	
ENK Nah (Naysa Waddre	(address) <u>Arma Jam J.B. (address)</u>	

Date ///2	J. J.
. 2017	Karl Erik JANSSON
Witness: Action for (signature)  Letton Action (printed name)  2714 Dishtelygg 24A (address)  21148 Halvall Symbols	Witness:
Date	Niklas Patrik SKÖLD
Witness:	Witness:
Date	Henrik von WACHENFELDT
Witness:	Witness:
Date, 2017	Larisa Yudina WAHLSTRÖM
Winness: Action (signature)  Station Paration (printed name)  Link Patheoning 214 (address)	Witness: